Colleges and the Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina shall assess 
the Fund's impact on completion rates in these programs, and report their assessment to 
the General Assembly. 

(b) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Community Colleges the sum of four hundred ten thousand dollars ($410,000) for the 
1988-89 fiscal year and there is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 
Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of one hundred forty thousand 
dollars ($140,000) for the 1988-89 fiscal year for the Emergency Financial Assistance 
Fund.  These funds shall be allocated among the institutions with nursing programs, 
based on policies adopted by the State Board of Community Colleges and the Board of 
Governors of The University of North Carolina.